before tax or net of tax. The amendments have been applied retrospectively, and hence the presentation of items of
other comprehensive income has been modified to reflect the changes. Other than the above mentioned presentation
changes, the application of the amendments to HKAS 1 does not result in any impact on profit or loss, other
comprehensive income and total comprehensive income.

The application of the new and revised HKFRSs, including the revised standard HKAS 19 (2011), has had no material
effect on the amounts reported and disclosures set out in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
current or prior accounting periods. The application of the HKAS 19 (2011) has resulted in changes to the Group’s
accounting policy and the Group is required to apply HKAS 19 (2011) retrospectively. Accordingly, comparative figures
have been restated.

105Annual Report 2013

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policy:

As originally
stated

HK$ million

Effect of the
adoption of

HKAS19 (2011)
HK$ million

As restated
HK$ million

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 31 December 2012
Staff costs 581 21 602

Profit for the year 874 (21) 853

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 848 (21) 827

Non-controlling interests 26 – 26

874 (21) 853

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2012
Recognition of actuarial loss (34) 21 (13)

Total comprehensive income for the year 756 – 756

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 730 – 730

Non-controlling interests 26 – 26

756 – 756

Earnings per share for the year ended
31 December 2012
Basic HK$1.73 HK($0.05) HK$1.68

Diluted HK$1.73 HK($0.05) HK$1.68

Consolidated statement of financial position
At 31 December 2012
Retained profits 5,041 (138) 4,903

Actuarial gain and loss (183) 138 (45)

Total effects on equity 4,858 – 4,858

At 1 January 2012
Retained profits 4,328 (117) 4,211

Actuarial gain and loss (149) 117 (32)

Total effects on equity 4,179 – 4,179

106 SOCAM Development Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 (2011)
adjustments
HK$ million

Impact on application of the amendments to HKAS 19 (2011)
Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2013

Increase in staff costs and loss for the year 27

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2013
Decrease in retained profits (27)

Increase in actuarial gain and loss (other comprehensive income) 27

[…]

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted (loss)
earnings per share 491 491

The computation of the diluted loss per share for the current year does not assume the exercise of the Company’s share
options, because this would result in a decrease in the loss per share.

The computation of the diluted earnings per share for the prior year did not assume the exercise of certain of the
Company’s share options, of which the relevant exercise price was higher than the average market price of shares of the
Company for that year when those options were outstanding.

137Annual Report 2013

14. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

The following table summarises the impact on both basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year as a result of
the Group accounts for the investment in LSOC using the equity method of accounting for the year ended 31 December
2012 and the effect of the adoption of HKAS19 (2011).

As
originally

stated
HK$ million

Account for
the investment

in LSOC using
the equity

method
(note 28)

HK$ million

Effect of
the adoption

of HKAS19
(2011)

(note 2)
HK$ million

As restated
HK$ million

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 31 December 2012

Staff costs 581 – 21 602

Share of results of joint ventures 177 (368) – (191)

Profit for the year 874 (368) (21) 485

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 848 (368) (21) 459

Non-controlling interests 26 – – 26

874 (368) (21) 485

Earnings per share for the year
ended 31 December 2012

Basic HK$1.73 HK($0.75) HK($0.05) HK$0.93

Diluted HK$1.73 HK($0.75) HK($0.05) HK$0.93

138 SOCAM Development Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Completed
investment
properties

HK$ million

Investment
properties

under
construction
HK$ million

Total
HK$ million

Fair value
At 1 January 2012 2,444 1,165 3,609

Exchange adjustments (1) (1) (2)

Additions 30 186 216

Increase in fair value recognised 37 205 242

At 31 December 2012 2,510 1,555 4,065

Exchange adjustments 83 38 121
Additions 15 113 128
Increase in fair value recognised 338 11 349
Reclassification upon completion 1,314 (1,314) –
Reclassified as assets classified as held for disposal (2,164) (403) (2,567)

At 31 December 2013 2,096 – 2,096

The carrying amount of investment properties shown above comprises:

2013
HK$ million

2012
HK$ million

Situated in the PRC under:

Long lease – 1,751

Medium-term lease 2,096 2,314

2,096 4,065

All of the Group’s property interests (including properties under construction or development for future use as
investment properties) held under operating leases to earn rentals or for capital appreciation purposes are measured using
the fair value model and are classified and accounted for as investment properties.

The fair value of the Group’s investment properties at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 has been arrived at